Jim Gray

Mayor

To:

From:

Date:

Re:

Resolution 696-2013 -
(CAO Policy 15R)

Contract #2-2014
) Resolution 002-2014

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
David L. Holmes
Commissioner

Memorandum

Urban County Council
Meredith Nelson, Council Clerk

Courtney Thacher T
Administrative Specialist Principle for Remedial Measures Program

March 3, 2015

Change Order 1 — Bob-O-Link Trunk Sewer RMP Project

This memorandum is to notify the Urban County Council of Change Order 1for the Bob-O-Link Trunk
Sewer Replacement Remedial Measure Project. Under CAO policy 15R the Remedial Measures Program
Manger is allowed to approve change orders of less than 5% of the cumulative contract award. Change order
1 is detailed in the attached Exhibit A. The result of the adjustment is to increase the original contract
amount by $43,165.94 or 1.8%.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 425-2439.

Vermon Azevedo, P.E., Remedial Measures Program Manager
Charles Martin, P.E., Director of Water Quality

David Holmes, Commissioner

Mark Fischer, P.E., Project Manager

File

200 East Main Street . Lexington, KY 40507 . (859) 425-2255 . www.lexingtonky.gov

HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



ARY ]

SANITARY SEWERS REMEDIAL MEASURES PLAN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FORM

Project Name:
Contractor:

Contract Number:

RMP Project ID:

Change Order ID Number:
Applicable Tier:

Bob-O-Link Trunk Sewer Replacement Project
Free Contracting, Inc.

157-2013
GR1-WR-10

1
2

CHANGE ORDER DETAILS

Contract Amount

$2,346,342.10  Contract Time 270

Original Contract Amount: $2,346,342.10 _ Original Contract Time 270

Change in Contract
Amount
New Contract Amount:

$43,165.94 Change in Contract Time 0

$2,389,508.04  New Contract Time 0

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE ORDER

Please See EXHIBIT “A” for the change order log describing the items within Change Order 1.

REQUIRED SIGNATURES

i Mwm /!‘(au/@

Z-2¢-15
Remedial Measurés Plan or Construction Manager Date
Tier 2
Remedial Measures Plan or Construction Manager Date
Director of the Division of Water Quality Date
Director of the Division of Purchasing Date

URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL NOTIFICATION

Employee Submitting Notification Date




Change Order No. 1
Remedial Measures Plan (RMP)
Division of Water Quality
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG)

Date of Issuance: February 23, 2015

Owner:

Contractor: Free Contracting, Inc.

Engineer:  Integrated Engineering, PLLC

Project: Bob-O-Link Trunk Sewer Replacement

Effective Date: February 23, 2015

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) Owner's Bid No.: 157-2013

Contractor’s Project No.: 863
Engineer's Project No.: 120075
Contract Name:

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: Please See EXHIBIT “A” for the change order log describing the items within Change Order 1.

Attachments: [List documents supporting change]

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price:

$.2,346,342.10

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment:

dates

[increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No. _-  toNo. _-

$0

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No. - toNo._-

Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment:

days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$.2,346,342.10

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment:

dates

[Increase] [Besrease] of this Change Order:

$.43,165.94

[Increase] {Decrease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment:

days

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion:

$.2,389,508.04 Ready for Final Payment:
Py dates
R ME Wrﬁ G Contractor):
By: / . ﬁ: By: e
v T \v4 ]
Title:  Project Nnanager Title: \‘R' | “ 0
Date:  February 23, 2015 Date: February 23, 2015
CEPTED (Owner: LFUCG) Approved by Funding Agency
. (if applicable):
By: g "'W By:
Tite: _ Remeadie Measarts Bropram Momsqer  Tite:
Date: 2:24- 1S Date

RMP Std Forms/Change Order Form

Edition: December 17, 2013



vy evt) S

000

v102/82/8

¥10Z/82/8

¥107/87/8

v102/82/8

"PASN-31 313M SBUIISED PUB JUOD BY3I PUE PAINIDRINUB-II SeM
aseq ay3 Ajuo asnedaq 3ipaId 3yl o) PIaU ay3 SNY3 SPIq HUN 3y}
0} pappe aq {|1m Z-4 3|0YUEW |BUCIYIPPE UY "3Seq joYUBRwW M3U
€ 0} Pa3u ay) snyL "aALQ yuIl O qog Buoje auy| Jamas Aeues
4ouI-ZT B 03 pajoauu0d Jeyl Juny 1aonpaJ e pey Jamas AJejjues

42UI-g 3Y3 Jey) PaI3A0ISIP Sem J uoHINIISUOI Buung “aaug

3U1] O qog WOy 13M3s AlB}IUES YOUI-§ UR 33ROWOIIR 0} SEM
sue|d uolINIISUOD 3y} Jad Bpeul sem Jey} aseq painioejnuew
Kimau ay) asnedaq z-J HW 104 PAINlIEjNUBW Sem 3seq B|oyuew
M3U Y "103{0Jd JusWaIR|daY JAMIS Yuni) YUl O qog ayy

40} Pasn-aJ pue paniIejnueIW A|MaU 3Jam 1By} Z-4 Ajoyuely
104 SBUISE pUE UOIIIAS FUOD 3Y3 YIM PaIRIIOSSE S| JIPII SIY L

2-4 3]0YuBA 104 SBURSED ) UONIAG BUOD JO 35N-3Y

v6'Tvs S

000

v102/82/8

y107/82/8

y10z/82/8

v1oz/82/8

“18Mas yunJj 3y olul Jujwod |esale| Jamas

Aseyues Jadie| 3y} 31epOWLIOIIE 0 5§ J|OYUBW PaINJIEINURLI
Atmau 3y jo Bunod ayy snyL “Jamas Atejues youi-gT e Ajjlenioe
sem 0Z-Q atoyue Supiaua Jamas Alejjues youi-g Bunsixe

QY3 18y paIancdsip sem 3 aseyd uollonisuod ayy Juung

02-0 3joyuel 40 Bunio)

00095y $

000

¥10Z/02/8

¥102/02/8

¥10z/02/8

v10z/02/8

13Jul WI03S
3Y3 03 Buipea| auj} MOjy JRIBMULIOIS 3Y) U1 AUINUIIU0I 3ney

|Iim 123308 33319u03 BuIsIXa 3yl 1BY3 OS Palyow spaau uoide

YL "@3URLIUI Y] 4o Wealysdn Aj3oanp si jey) J313n8 93310U00
Bupsixa ay} uo Jjeydse jo sayau| §'7 AjR1ewixosdde 40 |eAOWISS
ay3 1a34e uopieaaja 1aydiy e Je 3ujag g Juip|ing Joy uoide

3Y3 Yum pajeidosse 433InF 33222u00 JuiISIX3 Ayl 03 INP St Sy

U0{IPINJISUOD 3Y) 4O O0S+8T Uonels Je pajeso| g Buiping - jieg
3240 Ydasor 35 ou| uoade 330103 Julis|xa jo Juswade day

(o000v's)  §

000

v102/6/L

¥10Z/6/¢

¥10Z/6/L

v102/6/L

'POS epnuwiaq
ay3 jo Juawade|d ay} uey) aAsuadxa ss3| Sulaq epnwiiaq
ay3 jo , BwiBBuds, 2Y3 WoUy S| PPII SIYL '3WI3 JO B5UBSSD

3y ui epnwiag ays jo ,BuiBduds, ayl Suimolje papuawwosas
S¥ied OINAT YIM SP(alJ 3N "POs epnuLIaq ay) Jo Juawadejd
31 YIMm saNss) Buiaey Swe4 POS SISISLWISSEID 03 ANP S| Siy |

254n03 |09 3wopestd Jo shemurey padeduul ay3 ul Pos epnuiiaq
WBupeld, yo nay ug ssesd epnwiiaq jo , Bui3duds, 1oy 3paid

00068y  $

000

v10Z/€/9

v10Z/€/9

v102/€/9

v102/€/9

‘aALQ 1axeys
yieauaq adid jo Y3dap sy 4o asNEIq OT-G HIN JO 99y BPISINO
9y3 03 adid Bujses peoy 3ingspolieH 3y3 woiy adid Jatired
SE ¥AS IAd J0 (¥ £'0T) Junowe ||ews 3y} a301d 03 Si Siy

0T-Q HW 03 peoy 3:nqspousey 40 apis 15am 40 yde| 15 3104 Jo
SHWI| wosy pualxa 01 adid Bused |aa1s 40 1335 £°0T [eUOIPPY|

00'0gL N

000

¥10z/9/s

y102/91/%

v102/6/¥

v102/6/v

‘a1nsodxa J4gnd {euociyippe 104 sudis uopesyIuapUL
19foud Bupisixs ay) 03 Juadelpe paded aq o3 susis 13l0lq
10J0J J3ISUO Y8 X Yo (Z) Jo Juawadeld ay3 pajsanbai 941

suBi§ 133[0.g 40]0] J3ISUOW 393014 (Z)

TEL9E'TT §

v102/9/S

v10Z/91/v

v10Z/91/v

¥10Z/01/v

‘sjuawNd0Qq
1D.UO) BY) 4O JUBWARY PUE JUBLLAINSEILN 3Y) Ul PUB OEH
W3)| pig 40 UORdUISIP YUN Ay U PIPNJ3U) 30U sem adiq 43j1ies

3d1d Jaui1e) SEYAS b2 40 1994 Jedun pLb

33444 ut afuey)

awyy vy aduey)

ajueidany
s, Jopesjuo)

Jeaosddy
s,u0lduixa

UO[IePUIWILLOIAY
s JaauiBuy

panjugns
aleq

uoneayisnf

uopdussaq

way
Japi0
9duey)

301 49pi0 mm:m:u - Juawade|day Jamas yuniy yurl-0-qog

«Vu LIGIHX3




v6'SIT'Er $ | 0 |ejog

"¥3342 AQJeau 3y} 03 18(3N0 0] spJeA Jeas
3y} UI3MI3Q 10ds MO 3Y) LY J3IEMWIOYS 3Y3 1DAJIP 03 adid
J31BMWLIONS [|BWS PUE 33|U} PJBA € JONJISUDD 0} PIPIDaP SBM 3]

. X sisnyL -awnBuiids ayy uy adeid axey | 1m Jeys aseyd uoieI0)sa) 3AQ YU O q08
SBIssT 51000 stoz/zi/e stoz/zi/e stoz/zfe s10z/z1/t ays jeuy w“u Buunp vw“_mm:_E aq 0} s1aumo Auadoud Z9€ 8 YIE JO SPIRA JBAY UIAIMIaG 13|U| PIRA 4O UOIIINIISLOD
2y} Ag uonuane Jno 03 I4Inouq sem uonenYs SiyL "BALQ YU
-0-908 79€ '3 ¥9€ 4O SpJeh Jeas ay) ur a1em Buipjoy sem jods
MO| & ey} PaIaAoasIp sem 3} aseyd uoiIanisuodas ayy Jung

12

‘WdISAS JaM3S WIO0YS

BulISIX3 UE OJU) JIIEMLIIOLS 3] 1D34IP O] Jaju] Wi103s AwINg

) 913J3U03 € J12NJISUOI 01 PAPIDBP SEM JI SI SNY] "UOIIINIISUOD peoy AspeaN Uosely

St'8TE’9 $ 000 ¥102/81/T1 v1oz/81/11 v10Z/€1/11 v102/21/T1 03 Jopid Pais|a Jey} anss| JJEMUIIOLS 3q 03 PAUIWLISI3P pue 9AuQ 13NeYS @ ulelq WI0IS [BUOIIPPY JO UONIDNIISUOD ot
sem J1 sojoyd uoonaIsucd-34d Je Buyoo| uj "aALQ JaxNeys

40 3ul|3221n8 IdIsaMm ay3 Buoje Jajem Buipjoy sem Jods mo) e

1843 PaJ3A0ISIP SEM J| IALIQ JSYBYS JO UOIINIISUCIA 3y} JalY|

'sajuadoud paroedun ayy 03 asiaias Alejjues Bupsixa ay)
212powW0IJe 0} Youag Mau e 3un8|Juodsl pue ‘ajoy Mau B Ino
9103 '(82-0 HW) LT pdM HIN 31e1jiqeyal 0} 51 1apio adueys

SIYISNYL “£Z” pHM HIN Wouy Bujuiod auy| ay3 ajepowodse -
00658'S  $]000 y10Z/v/11 P10Z/v/11 v10Z/v/11 v102/12/01 01 Paylpow 3q 03 paau {|1m §7-q HIN 0S|y «.um>oEw._ ajoquey Sunsixg aleNIgeyaY 3 82- w_o;:NEw_N‘_oﬂB 6

wc_un ueyy Jayiel pajell|iqeyas 3Q 01 paau {|IM /T UM HW
m:_«m_xu 3Y] 18y} papliap sem )| SiY) JO asnedag .mw_twno._n oM}
UBYY 340W PAAIRS L7 pYM HW Bunsixa Suipaay jesaie) Sunsixa
Y] 18y} palanosIp sem 31 wmmr_a UoIIdNIISuU0d ayy w:_uzﬂ

‘pajedipnue ueys [elatew adid
DAd 92 ¥QS 40 wnowe Jajea.d e Bulaq dn papua auayl snyl ‘9z
YAS 99 p|nom a|oyuew o3 3joyuew wiclj adid JAd §O unJ AUl
3411334 0T uey) J31eaLd sem s3joyueLl om] udamiaq adid

0 y3dap ay3 4l Jeyy papaap sem 3| snyy "Jay3adoy paydeuuod
313m 0m) 3y} J1 Julof 3y) je dij e asned pinom 1eyy sadid HAd

92 YQS PUB SE YAS Y3 UIIMIIG 3DUIIIHIP SSAUNDIY] ||EM € seMm {9z ¥as
84343 3yl paulwnalap sem I 3seyd UoiINIISU0D 3yY) Bulng| 03 SE ¥AS) 3did IAd [IBM J3INEH 104 53507 [BLIBIRIN {BUORIPPY
"3|0yURL O} 3|OYUBLI WO} SIIURTSIP |{8IIA0 Y] JO peAISU|
3|iyoud ay3 Jad 133y QT uey3 1adaap asam jey) saBejooy Jeauy
#3M1, SH WOl paulwialap asam adid jo syidap Juasayip ay)
40 sanuenb ay aseyd uBisap ayy BulnNg 'sSIUYNS 9Z UGS 39
1334 0T uey3 4adaap Ji pue ssAUYNS SE YAS 3G 183y QT UBY) $S3|
paung adid Jamas Ateyues JAd eyl ainbau spiepueis 9IN4]

TCS8Te $]ooo vioz/9t/o1 ¥102/91/01 $10Z/91/01 ¥102Z/91/0T

wa;
asueidarny jeaocsddy UOIIEPUIWILIOIIY paywgns uonduasag ._v.:an_u
s dojenuo) s,u038uxa] s, 18u3 aeq N aBueyy

144 uf a8uey) |awyy vy asuey)

807 19pa0 w%_m;u - Juswade|day Jamas juniy ¥uil-0-qog
oV LIGIHX3




